calculated pro forma solvency buffer of the continuing bank would thus have amounted to

DKK 406.7 million at 31 December 2011, equivalent to a solvency buffer of 1.4 percentage

point. The actual solvency buffer of the continuing bank may prove to be lower, as for

example a loss in the continuing bank, depending on the amount of the loss, may result in a

reduction of the percentage of hybrid core capital or subordinated loan capital that may be

included in the continuing bank's solvency statement.

The continuing bank's solvency buffer pursuant to the pro forma calculation is DKK 172

million lower than the sum of the two banks' solvency buffers before the merger. The

reason for this is that certain adjustments of provisions and goodwill were made in

connection with the preparation of the pro forma statement of income and statement of

financial position which reduce the continuing bank's shareholders' equity and hence its

solvency. See 5.17.5 “Pro forma financial information”.

  Page 34

The capital bases of the two banks and the continuing bank's capital base (pro forma) are

shown below:

Capital base at 31 December 2011(DKKm) Vestjysk Bank Aarhus Lokalbank Adjustments Pro forma

Equity according to FSA guidelines 1,693.5 218.2 -125.1 1,786.6

- Revaluation reserves 30.8 0.0 0.0 30.8

- Intangible assets 107.1 0.0 95.0 202.1

- Deferred capitalised tax assets 303.3 40.1 -40.1 303.3

- Other deductions from core capital 85.7 0.4 9.4 95.4

+ Hybrid core capital 1,175.3 95.9 -96.9 1,174.3

Core capital after deductions 2,341.9 273.6

2,329.3

+ Subordinated loan capital 515.9 177.7 0.0 693.6

+ Revaluation reserves 30.8 0.0

30.8

+ Hybrid core capital 391.4 64.4 96.9 552.7

Capital base before deductions 3,280.1 515.7

3,606.5

- Deductions from capital base 85.7 0.4 9.4 95.4

Capital base after deductions 3,194.5 515.3   3,511.1

Weighted items, total 25,661.6 3,352.5 -138.0 28,876.2

Core capital after deductions 9.1% 8.2%

8.1%

Solvency ratio 12.4% 15.4%   12.2%

Note: In connection with the preparation of the pro forma capital base statement, certain adjustments are made,
among other things as a result of the goodwill that arises. Accordingly, the pro forma column above is not simply a
summation of the individual columns of the two banks. Part of the continuing bank's capital resources consists of
limited-term subordinated capital. See 5.3.5 “Borrowing requirements and financing structure of the continuing
bank” for a detailed description of subordinated capital maturities.

[…]

of the continuing bank. Seen in isolation, the implementation of the capital plan will

increase the solvency ratio of the continuing bank by 1.8 percentage point relative to the

pro forma calculation of the solvency ratio of the continuing bank at 31 December 2011.

See 1 “Reasons for and purpose of the merger” and 5.3.9 “Implementation of the capital

plan” and 4.1 “Risks related to the current situation of the continuing bank” for a detailed

description of the capital plan.

  Page 35

5.3.5 Borrowing requirements and financing structure of the continuing bank

The continuing bank's activities are financed by way of deposits, loans raised with other

banks and credit institutions, bond issues, subordinated loans and hybrid core capital as

well as shareholders' equity.

Vestjysk Bank's and Aarhus Lokalbank's capitalisation and indebtedness at 31 December

2011 are shown in the table below. The table also shows the capitalisation and indebtedness

of the continuing bank calculated on a pro form basis at 31 December 2011.

Capitalisation and indebtedness 31 December 2011
(DKKm)

Vestjysk Bank Aarhus Lokalbank Pro forma

Amounts owed to credit institutions and central banks 1,930 33 1,963

Total deposits and other debt 13,925 2,445 16,370

Deposits with pooled fund schemes 1,104 0 1,104

Issued debt securities at amortised cost 7,928 1,327 9,255

Subordinated debt 596 196 793

Hybrid core capital 1,567 160 1,727

Equity 1,733 218 1,952

Total capital 28,783 4,380 33,163

Provisions 36 0 36

Temporary liabilities 0 1 1

Other liabilities and equity 461 89 550

Prepayments 0 1 1

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 29,280 4,471 33,751

The bank's total funding excluding shareholders' equity amounts to DKK 31.2 billion. This

funding covers the borrowing requirements of the continuing bank at 31 December 2011,

taking into consideration that the bank aims to have a certain excess liquidity coverage. The

internal funding in the form of “deposits and other debt” and “deposits with pooled fund

schemes” amounts to DKK 17.5 billion. The external funding of the continuing bank made

up on a pro forma basis and repayment profile of the principal are shown in the table below.

Table of maturities of the continuing bank's external funding at 31 December 2011 (DKKm)